abandonment costs on the enterprise value for each of the options.

46

Schwartz and Moon (2001) highlight the significant impact of the following parameters on

the valuation results: initial growth rate of revenue, 𝜇0, mean-reverting coefficient, k, and the

long-term variable cost as a fraction of revenues, 𝛾̅. Table (8) highlights the effect of 5%

increase or decrease in each of these parameters on the enterprise value. The sensitivity

analysis is conducted in two scenarios: the first involves applying the Schwartz and Moon

model without the extended real option valuation, while the second involves using the

extended model that incorporates the real option valuation approach. The table shows that

the mean-reverting coefficient has the most significant effect on Fawry’s enterprise value as

well as long-term variable cost. The initial growth rate of revenues also impacted the value

Fawry’s enterprise value but not to the extent of variable cost long-term rate or the mean

reverting coefficient.

Table 8: Sensitivity analysis of Schwartz and Moon critical parameters

Parameter
EV without

Option
%

 Change
EV with
Options

%
Change

Initial growth rate of revenues (𝝁𝟎)

+ 5% 41.5% 28,724 7.4% 43,545 7.9%

Base 39.5% 26,743 - 40,346 -

- 5% 37.5% 24,814 -7.2% 37,590 -6.8%

Mean-reverting coefficient (k)

3.5 years 0.198 30,283 13.2% 45,955 13.9%

3 years (base) 0.231 26,743 - 40,346 -

2.5 years 0.277 23,451 -12.3% 35,374 -12.3%

Long-term variable cost (𝜸̅)

+ 5% 68.3% 24,194 -9.5% 36,542 -9.4%

Base 65.0% 26,743 - 40,346 -

- 5% 61.8% 29,257 9.4% 44,279 9.7%

47

Regarding the real options valuation, a sensitivity analysis was conducted to examine the

impact of changes in the expansion cost and expansion rate on the enterprise value. Table

(9) clearly demonstrates that the effect of changing the expansion cost is marginal when

compared to the substantial effect observed when changing the expansion rate. On the other

side, the examination of changes in the abandon value and abandon rate revealed minimal

sensitivity in the enterprise value as the abandon option becomes more valuable in

situations involving financial distress. This finding is consistent with the previous analysis,

which highlights the significant strategic value of the expansion option for Fawry, given its

strong growth prospects.

Table 9: Sensitivity analysis of real option valuation

Parameter EV
%

 Change

Expansion cost (𝑲)

+ 50% 750 39,943 -1%

Base 500 40,346 -

- 50% 250 40,917 1%

Expansion rate (𝒆)

32%  47,172 16.9%

22% (base)  40,346 -

12%  33,930 -15.9%

48

V. Conclusion

The aim of our thesis is to propose a model for valuing fintech companies, which are

recognized as technology-based firms. Valuing these firms using the conventional valuation

methodologies is challenging because of their unique characteristics. fintech companies are

characterized by their risky nature as technology-based companies, which typically pass

through multiple stages of the product life cycle that need great flexibility in decision-

making. Fintech firms often require large upfront capital investments before the

product/service grows widespread and generate revenues. Thus, it may take several years